
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 1 December 2016 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, John Booker, 
Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Josie Paszek, Ian Saunders and Steve Wilson 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
• Effective use of internal and external resources 
• Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
• Risk management 
• Budget monitoring 
• Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
• Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or email 
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk 
. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
1 DECEMBER 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
5. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
6. Customer Experience Strategy 
 Report of the Director of Human Resources and Customer Services 

 
7. Performance Review - December 2016 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
8. Issues to Raise from Other Scrutiny Committees 
 Scrutiny Committee Chairs to raise any issues relating to their respective 

Committees 
 

9. Work Programme 2016/17 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 23rd 

February, 2017, at 10.00 am, in the Town 
[...]
, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 

 
 

 
Report of: Sue Palfreyman – Head of Customer Services and Julie 

Toner Director of Human Resources and Customer 
Services (Sponsor) 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Customer Experience Strategy  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Tina Keyworth, 07900 608373 

tina.keyworth@sheffield.gov.uk   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee have asked to be briefed 
on the Customer Experience Programme, to understand and be able to 
comment on the Customer Experience Strategy and to be brought up-to-date 
with the Programme.  
 
The Customer Experience Strategy focuses on delivering the part of the 
Corporate Plan which refers to Sheffield City Council being ‘an in touch 
organisation’ and sets out our intentions and direction to achieve an improved 
customer experience.  
  
A presentation re-capping on the background and describing the enablers the 
Programme will deliver will be given to the Committee on the day. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee X 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
The Committee is being asked to provide their comments and views on the 
Customer Experience Strategy and the enablers being delivered by the 
Customer Experience Programme.  
___________________________________________________ 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

1
st

 December 2016  

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 2

Background Papers:  
None   
 
Category of Report: OPEN  
 

Report of the Director of Human Resources and Customer 
Services  
Title of report: Customer Experience Strategy   
 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have asked to be briefed on 
the Customer Experience Programme, to understand and be able to 
comment on the Customer Experience Strategy and to be brought 
up-to-date with the Programme.  

 

1.2 See Appendix 1 - Customer Experience Strategy. This strategy 
focuses on delivering the part of the Corporate Plan which refers to 
Sheffield City Council being ‘an in touch organisation’ and the 
strategy sets out our intentions and direction to achieve an 
improved customer experience. 

  

1.3 A presentation re-capping on the background and describing the 
enablers the Programme will deliver will be given to the Committee 
on the day 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Committee is being asked to provide their comments and views 
on the Customer Experience Strategy and the enablers being 
delivered by the Customer Experience Programme which will be 
covered in a presentation to be given to the Committee at the 
meeting.   

 

3. Appendix 1 
 

3.1 See separate PDF document – Customer Experience Strategy  

Page 6



www.sheffield.gov.uk

Services and customers 
working together

Our approach to becoming a more   

in-touch organisation

Customer Experience 

Page 7



CONTENTS

www.sheffield.gov.uk

Introduction      3

Our Vision      5

Our Customer Experience -      

Now and in the Future    6

The Customer Experience Strategy     

at a Glance      11

Our Approach     12

2 Customer Experience 2015/16

Page 8



This Customer Experience Strategy focuses on 

delivering the part of the Corporate Plan which 

refers to Sheffield City Council being an ‘in-touch 

organisation’. More specifically it looks at how we 

should design our services in the future, working with 

our customers and our partners, to make sure that 

all services meet the diverse needs of individuals in 

Sheffield. 

The Customer Experience Strategy does not aim to 

set out all the ways the Council engages with our 

customers although, as stated in the Corporate Plan, 

we will continue our commitment to make sure that 

local people are informed of and able to influence 

decisions that affect them and their families. 

We want to make sure that we are ‘in-touch’ with our 

customers and that we design our services around 

their needs, and manage our customer relationships 

successfully.

The Customer Experience Strategy has been 

developed in line with several key corporate 

objectives:

• To be an in-touch organisation - to listen and be 

responsive, so services are designed to meet 

the increasingly diverse needs of individuals in 

Sheffield

• To make well informed decisions and changes 

through business intelligence

• Making changes to the right things in the  

right way

• To ensure that public services meet  

people’s needs

As part of this, over the next three years we are 

committed to making services:

• Intelligent – we need to make full use of 

existing information as well as find new sources 

of information both within the organisation and 

externally, to inform decision making and to 

drive service improvement

• Efficient – we need to continually strive to 

provide the best value for money, improving or 

maintaining quality and outcomes, and being as 

cost effective as possible

• Agile – we need to respond quickly to 

cha
[...]
. 

Customers feel like the Council is ‘an in-touch 

organisation’ and the Council is able to focus its 

finite resources on those who need it most.  

 

OUR VISION
Making the customer experience consistent, flexible and responsive

5Customer Experience 2015/16

Page 11



What do we know about our 
customers? 

Across the organisation, we currently offer a variety 

of ways for customers to access our services. 

Customers can contact us by phone, in person, 

by letter or e-mail or by logging onto our website. 

However, service provision can be inconsistent 

across service areas, expensive, inefficient and not 

always designed around our customers’ needs.

So, we need to understand more about our 

customers – who they are, where they are, what they 

want and how they want to access our services -  

whether they are looking for information, applying for 

something, reporting something or accessing a more 

personalised form of support.

Using Experian Mosaic customer insight data and 

through our own customer research, we have been 

able to examine more detail about who our main 

customer groups are and find out more about them.

Segmenting our customers into groups is a helpful 

way for us to get to know our customers and find 

out how they like to use and access services.  This 

allows us to look at what support they might require 

that suits their specific needs. Behind every customer 

is an individual, and having customer insight data 

means we can use that information to tailor our 

services so that we treat people as individuals and 

recognise that one size does not fit all.

We know: 

• Who our top five customer groups are (i.e. the 

people who access our services the most at the 

moment)  

• Where these top customers live in the city

• What their preferred ways to access services 

are – and we know what services they are 

accessing

• Most importantly, we know that their preferred 

methods do not always match how we offer 

the 
[...]
 what stage their request is at, so we can be 

responsive and informed.   

The approach to having a ‘single view’ of the 

customer will allow us to understand the needs and 

values of our customers regardless of how they 

contact us or interact with our services. 

The way we currently collect information about our 

customers is fragmented and individual services 

may hold information about a customer that is never 

shared.  

We therefore need to define a minimum standard for 

capturing customer data and look at how we enable 

services, including our partners, to access or share 

that information to give us a true single view of every 

customer.  

Our People

We need to define a set of standards for how we 

want all customer-facing staff across the entire 

organisation to operate and behave. We also 

need a customer / citizen charter which states our 

commitment to improving the customer experience 

and reflects the values in our Corporate Plan. 

We want to create an ethos where employees are 

supported to be innovative and to continuously strive 

to improve service delivery to customers.

DP1804112 Customer Experience 2015/16

Page 18



 

 
 

 
Report of: James Henderson, Director of Policy, Performance & 

Communications     
 

 
Subject: Performance Review – December 2016 
 

 
Author of Report: Ben Arnold  

ben.arnold@sheffield.gov.uk 
0114 27 30239 

 

 

The attached presentation will be used to provide Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee with an overall summary of Council performance as at 

December 2016. 

 

 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

• Consider the data / information being presented and provide comment / 
feedback  

• Identify any areas which require further consideration by OSMC or 
another scrutiny committee  

 
 

 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) 

 

Thursday 1st December 2016 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



OSMC Performance Session – December 2016

Agenda

• Key Performance Indicators

• Performance Review – 5 Priorities

- In-Touch Organisation

- Strong Economy

- Thriving Neighbourhoods and Communities

- Better Health and Wellbeing

- Tackling Inequalities

P
age 21



EMT Key Performance Indicators - Overview

RAG Ratings – Q3 2015/16 to Q2 2016/17

• The RAG summary for the 144 performance measures is shown on the above chart.

• 71% of measures were due to be updated this quarter.

• Of the 54 red measures, at least 22 (41%) have been red for their last four reporting cycles 

(quarterly, annual, etc.) and 3 have been declining (2 fit into both categories).

Performance Measures

62 20 48 1457 23 48 1656 20 54 1451 14 54 25
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Green Amber Red No RAG

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

M
e

a
su

re
s

RAG Ratings

Q3 2015/16 - Q2 2016/17

P
age 22



43
45

49
52 52

49

28

41 41

34
30

35

38

36
33

35

44

37
35

22

21 23

18

23

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

2015/16 2016/17

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

K
P

Is

Better Same Worse No Trend

EMT Key Performance Indicators - Overview

Trends – Q3 2015/16 to Q2 2016/17

• The direction of travel between Q1 and Q2 was relatively stable, with a fall in the number of 

measures either getting better or worse and an increase in the number that have remained the 

same.

• Of the 23 measures without a trend, just over half relate to measures that are new or under 

review.

Performance Measures

P
age 23



EMT Key Performance Indicators - Overview

RAG Ratings – Q2 Priority Breakdown

Performance Measures

• These charts show the RAG ratings broken down by Priority.

- The data labels show the number of measures and the change since Q1.

• The main challenges continue to lie with Better Health and Wellbeing and Tackling Inequalities.

• The number of red measures in BHWB has increased by 3.  The 30 red measures include all 27 measures that were 

red last quarter, with the addition of 2 that were previously amber and 1 that was green.

• The increase in the number of No RAG measures in Tackling Inequalities is largely due to a national change in the 

reporting of young people not in education, employment or training (NEET).

1
4

 (
+

3
)

6
 (

-1
)

1
7

 (
-1

)

1
0

 (
-3

)

4
 (

-3
)

3
 (

-3
)

1
 (

=
)

5
 (

-1
)

1
 (

-2
)

4
 (

-1
)

4
 (

=
)

1
 (

-1
)

8
 (

+
2

)

3
0

 (
+

3
)

1
3

 (
-3

)

0
 (

=
)

3
 (

+
2

)

1
 (

=
)

1
3

 (
+

2
)

8
 (

+
7

)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

In-Touch Organisation Strong Economy Thriving Neighbourhoods and

Communities

Better Health and Wellbeing Tackling Inequalities

P
ro

p
o

rt
io

n
 o

f 
K

P
Is

Data Labels

Current Number of KPIs (Change since last Qtr)

P
age 24



In-Touch Organisation

RAG Ratings

Performance Measures

11 5 4 111 4 5 111 6 4 014 3 4 0
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Green Amber Red No RAG

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

M
e

a
su

re
s

RAG Ratings

Q3 2015/16 - Q2 2016/17

P
age 25



16 6 4

Key Performance Question RAGs – Measures and Actions

1
Do we listen and respond 

appropriately?

2

Are we delivering efficient services to 

meet the diverse needs of the city and 

its residents?

3

Are we connected and working well 

within the Council and with others, 

making the best use of our shared 

intelligence?

4

Are we providing the conditions 

needed for our staff to perform at 

their best?

1

2 1 1

12 4

2 1 2

In-Touch Organisation

RAG Ratings – Key Performance Questions

P
age 26



11 0 0 08 3 0 07 1 2 16 1 1 3
0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Green Amber Red No RAG

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

M
e

a
su

re
s

RAG Ratings

Q3 2015/16 - Q2 2016/17

Strong Economy

RAG Ratings

Performance Measures

P
age 27



11 7 2 3

RAG Ratings – Key Performance Questions

Key Performance Question RAGs – Measures and Actions

1

Are we creating the conditions to 

attract investment and supporting 

businesses to start and grow?

2

Are we making the most o
[...]
           10.3             

20th percentile hourly pay - gross Amber ���� 2015 7.85             7.71             

% of adults with learning disabilities in paid employment (ASCOF 1E) Red ���� Q2 2016/17 6.3               3.5               

Working age unemployment rate % Red �������� Q1 2016/17 8.1               8.7               

% adults in contact with secondary mental health services in paid employment Red ���� 2015/16 6.00             5.30             

Percentage of households with an income less than 60% of the national median No RAG ���� 2015 Missing Missing

4. Are we performing our role in mitigating the worst effects of poverty?

Measures

Percentage of crisis loan applications processed within 2 days Amber �������� Q2 2016/17 100              98                

Percentage of Community Care Grant decisions made within 15 days Amber �������� Q2 2016/17 100              99                

Percentage of adults who have not used the internet in the last three months Red ���� 2015/16 13.5             15.7             

No. of Homes Acquired for Council Housing Red ���� Q2 2016/17 60                48                

No. of affordable homes built or acquired Red ���� Q2 2016/17 108              87                

Actions

Review our Council Tax Support scheme and review how much we put into the hardship fund annually Green

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer     
 

 
Subject: Draft OSMC Work Programme 2016/17 
 

 
Author of Report: Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer 

diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

 

 

The latest draft of the work programme is attached at Appendix 1.  
 
The work programme aims to focus on a small number of issues in depth. It 
remains a live document throughout the year and is brought to each committee 
meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of the work programme and provide any comment / 
feedback  

 
 

 
 

Report to Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Committee (OSMC) 

 

Thursday 1st December 2016 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



 

2 | P a g e  
 

Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 
Draft Work Programme 2016-17 

 

Chair: Cllr Tony Damms      

Meeting Papers on SCC Website   Meeting day/ time: Thursday 10am-1pm  

Please note: the work programme is a live document and so is subject to change. 
 

 

Topic  Reasons for selecting topic Lead Officer/s Agenda Item/ 
Briefing paper 

23rd February 2017   Alice   

Budget proposal To consider the Council's budget proposal 
in advance of Cabinet.  

Eugene Walker, Acting Executive 
Director of Resources 
 
Other attendees tbc. 
 
 
 

Single Agenda 
Item 

Draft Work Programme 2016-17 To consider and discuss the committee's 
work programme for 2016/17. 

Diane Owens, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 
 
Alice Nicholson, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 

Issues to raise from other Scrutiny 
Committees 

To receive any updates from scrutiny 
chairs.  

Scrutiny Chairs 
 
 
 
 

Standard agenda 
Item 

Appendix 1 

P
age 44



 

3 | P a g e  
 

Briefing Paper  
Sheffield City Region Devolution Update  

To provide an update on Sheffield City 
Region Devolution. 

Laurie Brennan, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 
 
 

Standard agenda 
Item 

Briefing Paper 
Public feedback on Scrutiny  

An overview of feedback given via the 
public feedback forms 

Diane Owens, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 
 
Alice Nicholson, Policy & 
Improvement Officer 

Briefing Paper 

 

 

P
age 45



 

4 | P a g e  
 

Sheffield Council Scrutiny  

Selecting Scrutiny topics 

 

This tool is designed to assist the Scrutiny Committees focus on the 

topics most appropriate for their scrutiny. 

 

• Public Interest 
The concerns of local people should influence the issues chosen 

for scrutiny; 

• Ability to Change / Impact 
Priority should be given to issues that the Committee can 

reali

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 1 December 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, 

John Booker, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Pat Midgley, Josie Paszek, Ian Saunders and Steve Wilson 
 

   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helen Mirfin-Boukouris. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no petitions submitted, or questions raised by members of the public. 
 
5.   
 

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources 
and Customer Services on the Customer Experience Strategy, which 
focused on delivering the part of the Council‟s Corporate Plan which 
refers to the Council being „an in-touch organisation‟, and set out the 
Council‟s intentions and direction to achieve an improved customer 
experience. 

  
5.2 The report was supported by a presentation from Tina Keyworth, 

Business Change Practice Manager, and Sue Palfreyman, Head of 
Customer Services.   

  
5.3 Ms Keyworth reported on the aims of the Customer Experience 

Programme, the key aim of which was to help the Council become „an 
in-touch organisation‟, which would help the Council deliver a 
consistent customer service, and making it easier for customers to 
access the various Council Services, using more up to date means, 
such as smartphones and other similar devices.  Reference was made 
to the background in terms of the need for a new Strategy, together 
with the progress made to date.  Ms Keyworth reported on the reasons 
for change, referring to the current elements of the Programme, 
together with feedback from customers.  At this point, Members were 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016 

 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

shown a video clip of a Sheffield resident trying to perform a task on 
the Council‟s website, which highlighted some of the difficulties 
currently facing customers when trying to find information on the 
Council‟s website.  Ms Keyworth referred to a specific example where 
improvements had been made to the Council‟s systems in terms of 
members of the public registering deaths.  Members viewed a further 
video highlighting the benefits of the new service to register a death – 
“Tell Us Once”, which had gone live in July, 2016, where the Head of 
Adults Social Care Access talked about the benefits of the new service 
to both the families of individuals and to service providers, in terms of 
both resources and efficiency.  Reference was also made to proposed 
changes to the process for applying for residents parking permits, 
which it was hoped would go live in the new year.   

  
5.4 Sue Palfreyman reported on the process with regard to embedding the 

Strategy, referring to a new set of commitments which would replace 
the Council‟s existing Customer Service Charter, and concluded by 
referring to the consultation on the new Strategy, which would take 
place during December 2016 and January 2017. 

  
5.5 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  A considerable level of research had been undertaken in 

connection with looking at a new design for the Council‟s 
website, which had included engaging a specialist organisation 
to undertake this piece of work.  As part of this work, a number of 
different Government websites had been reviewed.  This had 
included Gov.uk, the main Government website, which was 
considered, by some, to be one of the clearest and simplest 
websites to use.  As part of this work, officers had also looked at 
the clear principles for designing public service websites, 
provided by the Government Digital Service – clear, simple and 
focused.   

  
  It had been decided to use the term customer, as opposed to 

another term, such as citizen, as customer was deemed more 
holistic in that the Council was there to assist everyone. 

  
  It was still the intention to keep all the usual access channels 

open for those people who either did not have on-line services, 
or chose not to contact the Council in this way.  As more and 
more people were using on-line services, this provided the 
Council with more capacity to operate, and assist customers 
using the other access channels.   

  
  It was accepted that the wording in terms of the new set of 

commitments, which would replace the Customer Charter, was 
fairly similar.  This document was more about making a public 
statement rather than specifics in terms of its wording.  It was 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016 

 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

also considered important that the language of the document 
was refreshed every few years in order to remind both new, and 
existing, staff of the Council‟s commitment to customer service. 

  
  Around 300 on-line responses had been received as part of the 

consultation, which officers were pleased with, and which 
provided a representative sample of the City‟s population, as well 
as a good baseline in order to make improvements. 

  
  Customers would still be able to call into Howden House and 

speak to a Council officer if they chose to do so. 
  
  Whilst there would be initial costs in terms of the redesign of the 

website, it was considered that the improvements made, together 
with an expected increase in the number of customers using the 
on-line services following the improvements, would result in 
savings being made in the long-term. 

  
  There was a need to manage expectations in terms of the 

redesign of the website, as well as ensuring that there were clear 
messages with regard to exactly what was going to happen, and 
why.  It was appreciated that not all the improvements will be 
visible from day one, with the majority of the improvements being 
visible over time. 

  
  Officers would ensure that the recorded message used on the 

telephone service was user-friendly.  Every effort was always 
made to ensure that telephone enquiries were either resolved, or 
action was taken to start resolving the issue raised.  One method 
used to save customers waiting on the phone would be including 
a recorded message, indicating that they could leave a message, 
and an officer would ring them back. 

  
  As part of the redesign of the website, one of the planned 

improvements was to limit the number of clicks required by a 
customer when trying to find what they were looking for. 

  
  In terms of timescales for the redesign of the website, whilst it 

was accepted that it would be a major piece of work, specifically 
in the light of the number of pages of content on the website, and 
the fact that the last time it was updated was 2010, considerable 
progress had been made to date, and it was hoped that 
improvements would start to be made from April 2017.  It was 
still envisaged, however, that work would continue after this date 
in terms of improving the Council‟s on-line services. 

  
  Work in terms of publicising the proposed improvements would 

commence early in the new year, with increased publicity prior to 
the launch. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016 

 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
  There was a robust testing regime in place in order to ensure, as 

far as possible, that the proposed changes to the website will be 
successful. There was now more capacity, in terms of personnel, 
working on the planned improvements and redesign.  If it was 
found that something wasn‟t, or wouldn‟t work, it would not go 
live on the website.   

  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the information reported as part of the presentation, and the 
responses to the questions raised; 

  
 (b) welcomes the Customer Experience Strategy, as detailed in the 

report now submitted, particularly that element regarding the 
redesign of the Council website, and requests that officers note 
the points and suggestions now made; and 

  
 (c) thanks Sue Palfreyman and Tina Keyworth for attending the 

meeting, and responding to the questions raised. 
 
6.   
 

PERFORMANCE REVIEW - QUARTER 2 2016/17 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation from James Henderson, Director of 
Policy, Performance and Communications, on the Council‟s performance in 
respect of Quarter 2 2016/17. 

  
6.2 Mr Henderson referred to the RAG (Red, Amber, Green) ratings on the Council‟s 

144 performance measures, highlighting the ratings and referring to key 
performance questions in respect of each one of the five Council Priorities – In-
touch Organisation, Strong Economy, Thriving Neighbourhoods and Communities, 
Better Health and Wellbeing, and Tackling Inequalities. 

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  The Council always took a robust risk management approach, which helped 

to mitigate against any major adverse effects following the introduction of 
new Government policy, or other changes. 

  
  Officers would be happy to discuss the issue of including more detail, in 

future performance reports, regarding specific areas of concern raised by 
Members. 

  
  It was appreciated that it would be helpful to highlight those areas, 

particularly those showing an all red rating, where the performance measure 
was one that was clearly outside the Council‟s control.  It was also accepted 
that, in certain cases, there may be a need for an explanation in terms of 
those ratings which had reduced. 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016 

 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation, together with the 

responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) requests that its comments now made, in terms of the contents of future 

performance reports, be noted; and 
  
 (c) thanks James Henderson and Ben Arnold for attending the meeting and 

responding to the questions raised. 
 
7.   
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM OTHER SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

7.1 The Scrutiny Chairs provided an update in terms of the items 
discussed/issues raised at meetings of their respective Scrutiny 
Committees, as follows:- 

  
 (a) Children, Young People and Family Support (Councillor Ian 

Saunders) 
  
  Attainment 2016 Provisional Results and Support and 

Services for Young Carers discussed at its last meeting on 
21st November 2016. 

  
  The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to 

Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Families) and the Executive Director, 
Children, Young People and Families, to support the 
identification of Young Carer Leads in schools. 

  
 (b) Economic and Environmental Wellbeing (Councillor Steve 

Wilson) 
  
  Very positive meeting held on 30th November 2016, 

focusing on the Flood Risk Programme, following which a 
number of recommendations were agreed. 

  
  Proposed establishment of an Economic Landscape Task 

Group in the new year. 
  
 (c) Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care (Councillor Pat 

Midgley) 
  
  Commissioners Working Together Joint Health and 

Overview Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 19th 
November 2016. 

  
  South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainable Transformation 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016 

 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Plan was a key topic. 
  
  The draft Sheffield Plan (Shaping Sheffield) was considered 

at the last meeting, at which some concerns were raised 
regarding the late circulation of this document. 

  
 (d) Safer and Stronger Communities (Councillor Tony Damms) 
  
  Hate Crime Task and Finish Group to present its 

recommendations to the Committee‟s meeting in February 
2017. 

  
  Further to the Government scrapping the „Pay to Stay‟ 

policy, the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods 
Service has been asked to provide an update for 
Committee Members in terms of the current position with 
regard to the Housing and Planning Act 2016. This will also 
be circulated to members of this Committee. 

  
7.2 The Committee noted the information now reported. 
 
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

8.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer (Diane Owens) submitted a report attaching 
the Committee‟s draft Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  
8.2 In response to a query raised by Councillor Douglas Johnson, regarding the issue 

of Ethical Procurement being considered at a future meeting, Diane Owens stated 
that the Committee met four times a year, with there being one remaining meeting 
in the current Municipal Year, to be held on 23rd February, 2017, with the main 
agenda item being the budget. A further schedule of meetings would then be 
arranged from the next Municipal Year, from May, 2017.  

  
8.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted, 

together with the comments now made, and approves the draft Work Programme 
for 2016/17. 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
23rd February 2017, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall. 

 


